



Published: Monday 23 October 2023

Questions tabled on Friday 20 October 2023

Includes questions tabled on earlier days which have been transferred.

- T Indicates a topical oral question. Members are selected by ballot to ask a Topical Question.
 - † Indicates a Question not included in the random selection process but accepted because the quota for that day had not been filled.
 - N Indicates a question for written answer on a named day under [S.O. No. 22\(4\)](#).
 - [R] Indicates that a relevant interest has been declared.
-

Questions for Answer on Monday 23 October

Questions for Written Answer

- 1 **Dan Carden** (Liverpool, Walton): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, what steps the Government is taking to support the digitisation of (a) census records and (b) other national archives. [Transferred] (203582)
- 2 **Siobhan Baillie** (Stroud): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, with reference to page 55 of the Spring Budget 2023, what the planned timescales are for spending the £289 million in start-up funding for childcare; and how much and what proportion of that funding will be allocated to childcare school-aged children. [Transferred] (203621)
- 3 **David Duguid** (Banff and Buchan): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what assessment she has made of the potential impact of retiring the Renewables Obligation Certificate scheme for landfill gas to energy generation sites by 2027 on methane emissions; and what steps her Department plans to take to increase methane capture rates at landfill sites. [Transferred] (203568)
- 4 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, whether her Department plans to bring forward legislative proposals to regulate (a) the stunning and (b) other aspects of the welfare of farmed fish. [Transferred] (203469)
- 5 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, how many and what proportion of Afghan refugees who were relocated by his Department from bridging hotels have (a) been placed into temporary accommodation and (b) presented to a local authority as homeless in the last three months. [Transferred] (203594)

- 6 **Sir John Hayes** (South Holland and The Deepings): To ask the Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and Technology, what steps she is taking to reduce 5G (a) not spots and (b) partial not spots in rural areas. [Transferred] (203437)
- 7 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what plans he has to celebrate the 120th anniversary of the signing of the Entente Cordiale. [Transferred] (203456)
- 8N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether she is taking steps with Cabinet colleagues to help tackle the promotion of illegal body building drugs on (a) TikTok and (b) other social media platforms. [Transferred] (203231)
- 9 **Janet Daby** (Lewisham East): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, pursuant to the Answer of 16 October 2023 to Question 200365 on Young Offenders: Education, what key performance indicators are in place for senior management teams on the levels of provision of education in Secure Children's Homes. [Transferred] (203600)
- 10 **Afzal Khan** (Manchester, Gorton): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, if he will publish a list of the ten largest exporters of goods in each region of the UK. [Transferred] (203588)

Questions for Answer on Tuesday 24 October

Questions for Written Answer

- 1 **Matt Vickers** (Stockton South): To ask the Minister for the Cabinet Office, what steps his Department is taking to ensure that UK elections are not affected by political interference by (a) China and (b) other countries. (203720)
- 2 **Jim Shannon** (Strangford): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, whether her Department is taking steps to remove import duty on urine drainage bags. (203683)
- 3 **Jim Shannon** (Strangford): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, whether her Department has had recent discussions with (a) the MedTech Directorate and (b) HMRC on the level of duty applied to the import of drainage bags; and whether she plans to extend the duty suspension expiration period beyond 31 December 2023. (203684)
- 4 **Jim Shannon** (Strangford): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, if she will make an assessment of the potential impact of re-introducing a 6% import duty on urine drainage bags on (a) patients, (b) supply chain resilience and (c) costs to the NHS. (203685)

- 5 **Sir John Hayes** (South Holland and The Deepings): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, whether her Department has made a recent assessment of the effectiveness of Ofcom in protecting freedom of speech in the media. (203646)
- 6 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, what recent discussions she has had with (a) representatives from the media and (b) Ofcom on ensuring the (i) accuracy and (ii) objectivity of coverage of the Israel-Hamas war. (203665)
- 7 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what steps she is taking to help encourage students from lower-income families to (a) consider a career in medicine and (b) apply for medical school. (203660)
- 8 **Matt Vickers** (Stockton South): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, if her Department will take steps to end the use of PFI contracts in schools. (203717)
- 9 **Mick Whitley** (Birkenhead): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what steps her Department is taking to promote active travel by key stage (a) three and (b) four students. (203705)
- 10 **Ian Blackford** (Ross, Skye and Lochaber): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what steps her Department is taking to ensure that people in rural areas who do not have smart meter coverage are not left without heat and hot water when the radio teleswitching service is turned off. (203692)
- 11 **Alun Cairns** (Vale of Glamorgan): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, when she plans to decide the outcome of the 33rd offshore oil and gas licensing round. (203676)
- 12 **Alun Cairns** (Vale of Glamorgan): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what her Department's policy is on a 34th Offshore Oil and Gas Licensing Round. (203677)
- 13 **Matt Vickers** (Stockton South): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, whether he has made an assessment of the potential merits of giving greater powers to residents who oppose solar farm developments in their area. (203716)
- 14 **Matt Vickers** (Stockton South): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, whether her Department is taking steps to help ensure that appropriate guidance is provided to new pet owners. (203719)
- 15 **Ruth Cadbury** (Brentford and Isleworth): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, whether he plans to increase the Help to Buy equity loan scheme regional purchase price cap for properties in Greater London. (203691)
- 16N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, with reference to the oral statement made by the Minister for Veterans' Affairs on 19 September 2023, how many

- Afghans and their families remain in Government-approved temporary accommodation as of 18 October 2023; and when he plans to have moved all Afghans and their families out of that accommodation. [Transferred] (203404)
- 17 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what steps he is taking to help tackle the prevalence of black mould in (a) public buildings and (b) council accommodation (i) nationwide and (ii) in Romford constituency. (203667)
- 18 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what steps he is taking to help tackle the prevalence of rodents in (a) public buildings and (b) council accommodation (i) nationwide and (ii) in Romford constituency. (203668)
- 19 **Claudia Webbe** (Leicester East): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, whether his Department plans to introduce a decent homes standard to the private rented sector. (203723)
- 20 **Claudia Webbe** (Leicester East): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, whether his Department plans to increase the length of the period at the start of a tenancy in which the landlord does not have a guaranteed right to possession from six months to two years. (203724)
- 21 **Claudia Webbe** (Leicester East): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, whether his Department plans to use the Renters (Reform) Bill to help tackle discriminatory practices against (a) older people, (b) people in receipt of Housing Benefit and (c) people in receipt of other benefits in the private rented sector. (203725)
- 22 **Sir Geoffrey Clifton-Brown** (The Cotswolds): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, how many train operating companies provided a 24-hour service (a) in October 2023 and (b) 12 months ago. (203644)
- 23 **Sir Geoffrey Clifton-Brown** (The Cotswolds): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, how many train services were operated by each train operating company (a) in October 2023 and (b) 12 months ago. (203645)
- 24N **Sarah Olney** (Richmond Park): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, with reference to page 3 of Stakeholder Engagement Appendix G, Heathrow's Airspace Modernisation (FASI South) Stage 2 Gateway submission, if his Department will make an assessment of the potential ecological impact of diverting flight paths over Richmond Park. [Transferred] (203556)
- 25 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, whether his Department issues guidance to private car parks on the signage of parking charges. (203661)
- 26 **Matt Vickers** (Stockton South): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what steps his Department is taking to improve connectivity between the east and west of England. (203721)

- 27 **Matt Vickers** (Stockton South): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, if his Department will provide funding to reopen the Leamside rail line. (203722)
- 28 **Charlotte Nichols** (Warrington North): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, with reference to his Department's consultation entitled Work Capability Assessment: activities and descriptors, published on 5 September 2023, whether his Department has made an assessment of the potential impact of the consultation on the (a) financial and (b) mental wellbeing of people with Parkinson's disease. (203709)
- 29 **Charlotte Nichols** (Warrington North): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, with reference to his Department's consultation entitled Work Capability Assessment: activities and descriptors, published on 5 September 2023, what estimate he has made of the number and proportion of people who will no longer be deemed as having Limited Capacity for Work Related Activity under the planned reforms to the Work Capability Assessment who have a diagnosis of Parkinson's disease. (203710)
- 30 **Sir John Hayes** (South Holland and The Deepings): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, when he plans to publish the Acquired Brain Injury Strategy. (203648)
- 31 **Alexander Stafford** (Rother Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps his Department is taking to ensure that NHS staff are trained to provide high-quality care for people living with (a) Parkinson's and (b) other conditions. (203726)
- 32 **Alexander Stafford** (Rother Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, whether his Department plans to provide additional funding for training social care staff in supporting people with Parkinson's-related dementia. (203727)
- 33 **Matt Vickers** (Stockton South): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps his Department is reduce the prevalence of smoking. (203718)
- 34 **Caroline Lucas** (Brighton, Pavilion): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what assessment he has made of the capacity of the Rafah crossing in Egypt to enable the delivery of humanitarian aid to Gaza; and whether he has had discussions with his Israeli counterpart on transporting aid from Israel to Gaza. (203672)
- 35 **Caroline Lucas** (Brighton, Pavilion): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, whether he has had discussions with aid agencies on the humanitarian situation in Israel and Gaza; and whether he has received representations from aid agencies expressing concern on international law being upheld during the conflict. (203673)

- 36 **Andrew Percy** (Brigg and Goole): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, whether he has had recent discussions with his counterparts at the Palestinian Authority on condemning Hamas's terrorist attack on 7 October 2023. (203674)
- 37 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what assessment he has made of the extent of persecution of Christians in (a) Lebanon and (b) other Middle Eastern countries. (203662)
- 38 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what assessment he has made of the extent of the persecution of Christians in Africa. (203663)
- 39 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what steps he is taking to hold states that aid and abet Hamas terrorists to account in line with international law. (203664)
- 40 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, whether he has made an assessment of the potential merits of calling for a cessation of hostilities in Israel and Gaza. (203711)
- 41 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what discussions he has had with the Palestinian Authority on (a) the conflict in Gaza and (b) the level of violent activity in the West Bank. (203712)
- 42 **Beth Winter** (Cynon Valley): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what discussions he has had with his Israeli counterpart on the humanitarian implications of the Government of Israel's evacuation order to Gaza civilians in the north of Gaza. (203713)
- 43 **Adam Afriyie** (Windsor): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many people have been arrested for publicly endorsing Hamas since the attacks on Israel on 7 October 2023. (203670)
- 44 **Sir John Hayes** (South Holland and The Deepings): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many people were handed on-the-spot fines for graffiti in each year since 2013. (203647)
- 45 **Caroline Nokes** (Romsey and Southampton North): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what discussions she has had with abortion providers on the implementation of safe access zones. (203675)
- 46 **Brendan O'Hara** (Argyll and Bute): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many (a) EO and (b) PO3 staff are employed by HM Passport Office in (i) Glasgow, (ii) Liverpool and (iii) Belfast; and how many and what proportion of these staff have been asked to assist with (A) booking and (B) conducting interviews with asylum applicants on behalf of UK Visas and Immigration in the latest period for which data is available. (203687)

-
- 47 **Brendan O'Hara** (Argyll and Bute): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how much time was allocated to training (a) EO and (b) PO3 staff at HM Passport Office who have assisted UK Visas and Immigration teams with asylum applications; and what level of training was provided. (203688)
- 48 **Brendan O'Hara** (Argyll and Bute): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, on what date her Department's officials started planning to provide HM Passport Office executive and administrative officers to assist UKVI teams; and who proposed the request for assistance. (203689)
- 49 **Brendan O'Hara** (Argyll and Bute): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what the average pay is for staff at grades (a) executive officer and (b) PO3 in the Passport Office; and what the average pay levels are for (i) administrative and (ii) executive officer staff in UKVI where Passport Office staff have been tasked to assist. (203690)
- 50 **Chris Loder** (West Dorset): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, what steps his Department is taking to help reduce delays relating to probate claims. (203703)
- 51 **Andrew Rosindell** (Romford): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, whether he has made a recent assessment of the potential merits of using frozen Libyan assets to compensate the victims of Libyan-sponsored IRA terrorism. (203666)
-

Questions for Answer on Wednesday 25 October

Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Secretary of State for Business and Trade, how many officials in her Department were working on the Trade and Investment Hub with a focus on Northern Ireland on 20 October 2023. (203655)
- 2N **Stephanie Peacock** (Barnsley East): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, whether she is taking steps with (a) Swim England and (b) British Swimming to help ensure that Para S15 swimmers (i) are able to access (A) support and (B) funding and (ii) receive acknowledgement when competing in international championships. (203694)
- 3N **Stephanie Peacock** (Barnsley East): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, what steps her Department is taking to promote the inclusion of deaf people in sport. (203695)
- 4N **Stephanie Peacock** (Barnsley East): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, what steps her Department is taking to reduce barriers to entry for young deaf people in (a) sport and (b) other activities. (203696)

- 5N **Stephanie Peacock** (Barnsley East): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, whether her Department plans to introduce a shadow non-statutory independent football regulator. (203697)
- 6N **Stephanie Peacock** (Barnsley East): To ask the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, what discussions she has had with the Leader of the House on establishing an independent football regulator. (203698)
- 7N **Chi Onwurah** (Newcastle upon Tyne Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, how much the Government spent on encouraging (a) girls and (b) BAME individuals to pursue STEM careers in (i) 2021-22 and (ii) 2022-23. (203680)
- 8N **Andy Slaughter** (Hammersmith): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, pursuant to the Answer of 19 October 2023 to Question 200806 on Schools: Buildings, what her Department's unallocated budget is for the 2023-24 financial year; and how much and what proportion of that unallocated budget has been ringfenced to support schools affected by RAAC. (203669)
- 9N **Chi Onwurah** (Newcastle upon Tyne Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, whether (a) his Department or (b) Great British Nuclear is taking steps to amend the National Policy Statements to enable (i) small modular reactors and (ii) advanced nuclear technologies development. (203681)
- 10N **Alex Sobel** (Leeds North West): To ask the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero, what assessment she has made of the implications for her policies of the finding in paragraph 21 of the Public Accounts Committee's report entitled Update on the rollout of smart meters, HC 1332, that estimates that seven million energy smart meters will need to have their communications hubs replaced when 2G and 3G mobile networks are switched off. (203699)
- 11N **Mary Kelly Foy** (City of Durham): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, whether City of Durham Parish Council is a statutory consultee on planning matters. (203704)
- 12N **Chi Onwurah** (Newcastle upon Tyne Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and Technology, for what reason the AI Council was disbanded; whether the AI taskforce includes any members of the AI council; and what the terms of reference are for each of those bodies. (203678)
- 13N **Chi Onwurah** (Newcastle upon Tyne Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and Technology, from what budget line and over what time period will be funded the commitment of (a) up to £200 million for a Fuel Cycle Testing Facility, (b) up to £200 million for vital R&D ensuring industry can develop and design components for future fusion powerplants, (c) up to £50 million for growing and improving the Culham campus in Oxfordshire, (d) up to £55 million for a Fusion Skills Programme, (e) up to £35 million additional funding for the Fusion Industry Programme, (f) up to £25 million to enhance international collaborations on fusion R&D, to export UK expertise and make best use of global knowledge to accelerate fusion energy, (g) up to £18 million for a Technology

- Transfer Hub and (h) up to £11 million to further support the STEP programme and upskill UK industry to help deliver it; and what the process will be for deciding to whom the money from each commitment is allocated. (203679)
- 14N **Chi Onwurah** (Newcastle upon Tyne Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and Technology, what steps she is taking to support the space sector in the North East of England. (203682)
- 15N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what funding to what end will be provided to the Network Rail Modernising Maintenance project as it applies in Scotland. (203708)
- 16N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, how many times have unauthorized parties gained access to sensitive data or confidential information on the Federated Data Platform in the last twelve months. (203652)
- 17N **Fabian Hamilton** (Leeds North East): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, whether he has had discussions with his US counterpart on the outcome of the presidential election in Guatemala. (203649)
- 18N **Fabian Hamilton** (Leeds North East): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, with reference to the report by Independent Delegation of International Lawyers to Guatemala, entitled *We are not trespassers: this is our land: Agrarian conflict and Indigenous peoples' rights in Alta Verapaz*, published on 19 October 2023, whether his Department is taking steps to help protect (a) indigenous communities and (b) land rights in Guatemala. (203650)
- 19N **Fabian Hamilton** (Leeds North East): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, whether he has had discussions with his Guatemalan counterpart on ensuring the free, prior and informed consent of Indigenous communities affected by energy, extractive and other projects. (203651)
- 20N **Antony Higginbotham** (Burnley): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what information his Department holds on the accessibility of the safe-routes announced by Israel for the evacuation of northern Gaza. [R] (203715)
- 21N **Nadia Whittome** (Nottingham East): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, if he will make an assessment of the potential merits of calling for a cessation of hostilities in Israel and Gaza. (203728)
- 22N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, pursuant to the Answer of 18 October 2023 to Question 202546 on Asylum: Hotels, if she will make an assessment of the potential merits of using hotels below three star grade as a short term option for asylum seekers, where those hotels have been deemed to meet health and safety requirements. (203653)

- 23N **Dan Jarvis** (Barnsley Central): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what recent assessment she made of the effectiveness of the arrangements to perform real-time security checks with EU countries. (203686)
- 24N **Mick Whitley** (Birkenhead): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether her Department has made an estimate of the number of assaults recorded by motorists against protestors undertaking non-violent direct action involving the obstruction of public highways since February 2022. (203706)
- 25N **Mick Whitley** (Birkenhead): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether her Department has made any specialist training available to police forces on (a) defusing tensions between motorists and protestors undertaking non-violent direct action involving the obstruction of public highways and (b) preventing the use of vehicles as weapons against such protestors. (203707)
- 26N **Mr Kevan Jones** (North Durham): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 20 October 2023 to question 202922 on Navy: Greenwich Hospital, on what date he last reviewed the Royal Hospital School's child safeguarding policies. (203656)
- 27N **Mr Kevan Jones** (North Durham): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 20 October 2023 to Question 202922 on Navy: Greenwich Hospital, when he last reviewed the Royal Hospital School's most recent Ofsted inspection report. (203657)
- 28N **Mr Kevan Jones** (North Durham): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 20 October 2023 to Question 202922 on Navy: Greenwich Hospital, how many children attending the Royal Hospital School have a connection with the Royal Navy. (203658)
- 29N **Mr Kevan Jones** (North Durham): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 20 October 2023 to Question 202922 on Navy: Greenwich Hospital, how much funding the Royal Hospital School received from the Greenwich Hospital Charity in (a) bursaries, (b) the use of buildings and (c) other benefits in kind in the most recent financial year for which data is available. (203659)
- 30N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, with reference to the oral contribution of the Minister for Veterans' Affairs of 19 September 2023 on Resettlement of Afghans, Official Report, column 1253, how many Afghans have waited more than two years for their ARAP applications to be processed; for what reason has there been a delay in applications; and how many Afghans are awaiting a decision on their application as of 19 October 2023. [Transferred] (203596)

- 31N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 1 December 2022 to Question 97438 on Armed Forces: Housing, how many armed forces personnel live in single living accommodation in each region as recorded on the joint personnel administration system. (203700)
- 32N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 8 November 2022 to Question 75786 on Armed Forces: Housing, how many and what proportion of those living in Single Living Accommodation categorised as Grade 4 and below Grade 4 incurred no rental charge as of 16 October 2023. (203701)
- 33N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 16 October 2023 to Question 202812 on Armed Forces: Housing, how many service personnel live in single living accommodation (a) overseas and (b) in total. (203702)
- 34N **Dr Rosena Allin-Khan** (Tooting): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, what data his Department holds on how many occasions the number of prison officers on shift fell below the minimum staffing level required by Wandsworth Prison's Regime Management Plan in the last 30 days. (203693)
- 35N **Mr Gregory Campbell** (East Londonderry): To ask the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland, pursuant to the Answer of 22 February 2023 to Question 146815 on Apprentices: Taxation, which Minister has responsibility for the allocation of the additional funding from the Apprenticeship Levy to Northern Ireland until an Executive is reformed in Northern Ireland. (203654)
- 36N **Claire Hanna** (Belfast South): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, if he will make it his policy to uprate social security rates in line with the latest rate of CPI in the upcoming Autumn Statement. (203714)
- 37N **Dame Margaret Hodge** (Barking): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, how many and what proportion of firms regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority are SMEs. (203639)
- 38N **Dame Margaret Hodge** (Barking): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, how many criminal investigations the Financial Conduct Authority opened into individuals in each year since 2013. (203640)
- 39N **Dame Margaret Hodge** (Barking): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, on how many occasions the outcome of a Financial Conduct Authority action was the (a) cancellation or withdrawal of approvals, (b) a prohibition order, (c) suspension or restriction, (d) a final notice against a person, (e) a fine against a person, (f) public censure and (g) civil action in the 2021-22 financial year. (203641)

40N **Dame Margaret Hodge** (Barking): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, how many investigations were opened by the Financial Conduct Authority into people with (a) senior and (b) non-senior management functions under the Senior Managers and Certification Regime in (i) 2021-22 and (ii) 2022-23. (203642)

41N **Dame Margaret Hodge** (Barking): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, how many (a) financial penalties, (b) public censures and (c) other enforcement measures were taken following investigations by the Financial Conduct Authority into people with (i) senior and (ii) non-senior management functions under the Senior Managers and Certification Regime in (A) 2021-22 and (B) 2022-23. (203643)

Questions for Answer on Tuesday 31 October

Questions for Written Answer

1N **Tim Farron** (Westmorland and Lonsdale): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what publicity campaigns (a) have taken place and (b) are planned for the prostate cancer risk management programme. (203671)